
 
 
 

 
City of Westminster 
 

  
 

Committee Agenda 
 

Title: 
 

 Planning Applications Sub-Committee (3) 

   

Meeting Date: 
 

 Tuesday 6th December, 2022 

   

Time: 
 

 6.30 pm 

   

Venue: 
 

 Rooms 18.01 & 18.03, 18th Floor, 64 Victoria Street, London, 
SW1E 6QP 

   

Members:  Councillors: 
  Nafsika Butler-Thalassis (Chair) 

Amanda Langford 
Cara Sanquest 
Md Shamsed Chowdhury 
 

   

 
 
 
 
 

 
 

  
Members of the public are welcome to attend the meeting 
and listen to the discussion Part 1 of the Agenda.  
 
Committee members will attend the meeting in person at 
Westminster City Hall. The Committee will be a hybrid 
Meeting and will be live broadcast via Microsoft Teams. 
Admission to the public gallery is by a pass, issued from the 
ground floor reception from 6.00pm.  
 
If you have a disability and require any special assistance 
please contact the Committee Officer (details listed below) in 
advance of the meeting. 
 

    
 If you require any further information, please contact the 

Committee Officer, Georgina Wills, Committee and 
Governance Officer. 
 
Tel: 07870 548348; Email: gwills@westminster.gov.uk 
Corporate Website: www.westminster.gov.uk 
 
 

 
 

Public Document Pack

http://www.westminster.gov.uk/


 

 

Note for Members: Members are reminded that Officer contacts are shown at the end of 
each report and Members are welcome to raise questions in advance of the meeting.  
With regard to item 2, guidance on declarations of interests is included in the Code of 
Governance; if Members and Officers have any particular questions they should contact 
the Head of Legal & Democratic Services in advance of the meeting please. 
 
AGENDA 
PART 1 (IN PUBLIC)  
 
1.   MEMBERSHIP  

 To note that Councillor MD Shamsed Chowdhury had replaced 
Councillor Ryan Jude. 
  
To note any further changes to the membership. 
 

 

 
2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 To receive declarations by members and officers of the existence 
and nature of any personal or prejudicial interests in matters on 
this agenda. 
 

 

 
3.   MINUTES (Pages 5 - 8) 

 To sign the minutes of the last meeting as a correct record of 
proceedings. 
 

 

 
4.   PLANNING APPLICATIONS  

 Applications for decision 
 

 
 
 Schedule of Applications 

 
 

 Members of the public are welcome to speak on the specific 
applications at the virtual planning committee meeting.  

To register to speak and for guidance please visit:  
 
https://www.westminster.gov.uk/planning-committee 
 
Please note that you must register by 12 Noon on the Friday 
before the Committee meeting. 
 
In the event that you are successful in obtaining a speaking slot 
at the hybrid meeting please read the guidance, in order to 
familiarise yourself with the process prior to joining the remote 
meeting.  
 
 

 

https://www.westminster.gov.uk/planning-committee


 
 

 

3

All committee meetings open to the public are being broadcast 
live using Microsoft Teams. For information on participating in the 
virtual Committee please see the following link  
  
https://www.westminster.gov.uk/about-
council/democracy/stream-council-meetings 
  
To access the recording after the meeting please revisit the 
Media link 
  
  

 1.   19 UPBROOK MEWS, LONDON, W2 3HG (Pages 11 - 26)  
 2.   THE LONDON PAVILION, 1 PICCADILLY, LONDON, 

W1J ODA 
(Pages 27 - 52) 

 
 3.   16-17 HAY HILL, LONDON, W1J 8NY (Pages 53 - 76)  
 4.   24-26 MADDOX STREET, LONDON, W1S 1PN (Pages 77 - 92)  
 5.   26D RANDOLPH CRESCENT, LONDON, W9 1DR (Pages 93 - 

124)  
 6.   BASEMENT FLAT, 28 ALDRIDGE ROAD VILLAS, 

LONDON, W11 1BW 
(Pages 125 - 
146) 

 
 
Stuart Love 
Chief Executive 
25 November 2022 
 
 

https://www.westminster.gov.uk/about-council/democracy/stream-council-meetings
https://www.westminster.gov.uk/about-council/democracy/stream-council-meetings


 
 

 

4

Order of Business 
At Planning Sub-Committee meetings the order of business for each application listed on 
the agenda will be as follows: 
 

Order of Business 
 
i)  Planning Officer presentation of the case 
 
ii) Applicant and any other supporter(s)  
 
iii) Objectors 
 
iv) Amenity Society (Recognised or Semi-Recognised) 
 
v) Neighbourhood Forum 
 
vi) Ward Councillor(s) and/or MP(s) 
 
vii) Council Officers response to verbal representations 
 
viii) Member discussion (including questions to officers for 
clarification)  
 
ix) Member vote 
 

 
These procedure rules govern the conduct of all cases reported to the Planning 
Applications Sub-Committees, including applications for planning permission; listed 
building consent; advertisement consent, consultations for development proposals by 
other public bodies; enforcement cases; certificates of lawfulness; prior approvals, tree 
preservation orders and other related cases. 
 



 
1 

 

 

 
CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

 
 

MINUTES 
 
 

Planning Applications Sub-Committee (3)  
 

MINUTES OF PROCEEDINGS 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Planning Applications Sub-Committee (3) held on 
Tuesday 4th October, 2022, Rooms 18.01 & 18.03, 18th Floor, 64 Victoria Street, 
London, SW1E 6QP. 
 
Members Present: Councillors Nafsika Butler-Thalassis (Chair), Ryan Jude, 
Amanda Langford and Cara Sanquest 
 
 
1 MEMBERSHIP 
 
1.1           There were no changes to the membership. 
  
 
2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
2.1      Councillor Nafsika Butler-Thalassis explained that a week before the meeting, 

all four Members of the Sub-Committee were provided with a full set of papers 
including a detailed officer’s report on each application; together with bundles 
of every single letter or e-mail received in respect of every application, 
including all letters and emails containing objections or giving support. 
Members of the Sub-Committee read through everything in detail prior to the 
meeting. Accordingly, if an issue or comment made by a correspondent was 
not specifically mentioned at this meeting in the officers’ presentation or by 
Members of the Sub-Committee, it did not mean that the issue had been 
ignored. Members would have read about the issue and comments made by 
correspondents in the papers read prior to the meeting. 

 
 
3 MINUTES 
 
3.1      RESOLVED:  
  

That the minutes of the meeting held on 12 July 2022 be signed by the Chair 
as a correct record of proceedings. 

  
 
 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



 
2 

 

4 PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
 
1 16 DORSET SQUARE, LONDON, NW1 6QB 
 

Demolition of the existing closet wing and rear infill extensions; Erection of 
rear infill extensions at lower ground and ground floor levels; erection of closet 
wing extension up to first floor level; use of rear flat roofs at ground and first 
floor levels as terraces, with associated railings and alterations; alterations to 
windows and doors; installation of plant equipment and enclosures within rear 
lightwell at lower ground floor level and to rear terrace at ground floor level; 
alterations to lower ground floor flat. Internal alterations including the removal 
and addition of partitions. 
  
Additional representations were received from two local residents (30.06.22 
and 28.09.22). 
  
The presenting officer tabled the following amended recommendation, 
additional text highlighted in bold: 
  
1)              Grant conditional permission. 

  
2)              Agree the reasons for granting listed building consent as set out in 

informative 1 of the draft decision letter. 
  

3)        Agree the reason for granting listed building consent.  
  

Tim Waters addressed the Sub-Committee in support of the application. 
  

Ian Wylie, representing the St. Marylebone Society, addressed the Sub-
Committee in support of the application. 

  
RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: 
  
1)        That conditional permission, as amended, be granted subject to a 

further amendment to condition 14 requiring details of the green roof to 
be provided.  

  
2)              That the reasons for granting conditional listed b
[...]
ted building consent. 
  
RESOLVED ON THE CHAIR’S CASTING VOTE: Refuse – Councillors 
Butler-Thalassis and Sanquest; Defer – Councillors Jude and Langford 
  
That conditional permission be refused on the grounds that it would provide 
substandard accommodation with the size of the two proposed units below 
the minimum size as set out in Policy 12 of Westminster City Council’s City 
Plan. Appropriate reasons for refusal to be agreed under delegated powers. 
  
RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: 

  
1)        That the reasons for granting conditional listed building consent as set 

out in Informative 1 of the draft decision letter be agreed. 
  
2)              That the reason for granting listed building consent be agreed. 

  
 
 
The Meeting ended at 8.20 pm 
 
 
 
 
 
CHAIRMAN:   DATE  
 
 

Page 8



CITY OF WESTMINSTER 
PLANNING APPLICATIONS SUB COMMITTEE – 6th December 2022 

SCHEDULE OF APPLICATIONS TO BE CONSIDERED 
 
 

Item No References Site Address Proposal  Applicant 

1.  RN(s):  
21/00155/FULL 
(Addendum 
Report) 
 
Lancaster Gate  

19 Upbrook 
Mews 
London 
W2 3HG 

 

Conversion of garage into habitable space and 
erection of a mansard roof extension with raising the 
height of the party wall to 18 Upbrook Mews. 

 
Mr Sammy Li 
  

Recommendation  
Grant conditional permission. 

Item No References Site Address Proposal  Applicant 

2.  RN(s):  
22/02113/FULL & 
22/02114/LBC 
 
 
St James's 

The London 
Pavilion 
1 Piccadilly 
London 
W1J 0DA 

 

Use of part basement, part ground, and first to fifth 
floor plans as a tourist hostel (Class C1). Installation 
of photovoltaic panels, plant at roof level, internal 
alterations and replacement of windows with louvres 
at second floor level on east elevation. 

 

 
London Trocadero 
(2015) LLP 

Recommendation  
1. Grant conditional permission. 
2. Grant conditional listed building consent. 
3. Agree reasons for granting conditional listed building consent as set out in Informative 1 on the draft 

decision letter.  
  

Item No References Site Address Proposal  Applicant 

3.  RN(s):  
22/04451/FULL 
 
 
West End 

16 - 17 Hay 
Hill 
London 
W1J 8NY 
 

Variation of conditions 12 and 13 of planning 
permission dated 19th June2018 
(RN:17/07518/FULL) for the Use of lower ground, 
ground and first floors as a restaurant (Class A3) and 
minor works to connect to existing riser. Namely, to 
amend and extend the permitted opening hours of 
the restaurant use (from 23:00 to 00:00 (midnight) 
each day), as well as remove the requirement for an 
entrance lobby. 
 

 
Mira Foods 
International (UK) 
Limited 

Recommendation  
Grant conditional permission.   

Item No References Site Address Proposal  Applicant 

4.  RN(s):  
22/03962/FULL 
 
 
West End 

24 - 26 
Maddox 
Street 
London 
W1S 1PN 

 

Variation of Condition 13 of planning permission 
dated 20 April 2021 (RN: 21/00946/FULL) for, 'Use of 
part basement, part ground and first to fifth floors as 
a private business members club with office 
workspace, food and beverage areas, a wellness 
centre (flexible studio space, hairdressers and spa) 
with associated external terraces at fourth and fifth 
floor levels, to allow fourth and fifth floor terrace 
areas to be used until 22:00 on Monday to Saturday 
and Bank Holidays' NAMELY, to allow the terrace 
areas at fourth and fifth floor levels to used between 
the hours of 09.00 and 22.00 on Monday to 
Saturdays and between 09:00 and 20:00 on Sundays 
and Bank Holidays on a permanent basis. 
(Application under Section 73 of the Act). 

 

 
Allbright Group 
Limited 

Page 9

Agenda Annex



CITY OF WESTMINSTER 
PLANNING APPLICATIONS SUB COMMITTEE – 6th December 2022 

SCHEDULE OF APPLICATIONS TO BE CONSIDERED 
 
Recommendation  
Grant conditional permission.  

Item No References Site Address Proposal  Applicant 

5.  RN(s):  
21/06815/FULL 
 
 
Little Venice 

26D 
Randolph 
Crescent 
London 
W9 1DR 

Erection of two storey side extension at lower ground 
and upper ground floors, additional rear window, use 
of garage as internal floor space, replacement of 
garage doors with sash windows and brick panels 
and associated alterations. 

 
CFA Creative Ltd 

Recommendation  
Grant conditional permission. 

Item No References Site Address Proposal  Applicant 

6.  RN(s):  
22/05799/FULL 
 
 
Westbourne 

Basement 
Flat 
28 Aldridge 
Road Villas 
London 
W11 1BW 

Erection of single storey extension at lower ground 
floor level. 

 

 
Pembridge 
Developments Ltd 

Recommendation  
Grant conditional permission. 
  
 
 
 

Page 10



 Item No. 

 1 

 

 

 

 

 

CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

PLANNING 
APPLICATIONS SUB 
COMMITTEE 

Date 

6 December 2022 

Classification 

For General Release 

Report of 

Director of Place Shaping and Town Planning 

Ward(s) involved 

Lancaster Gate 

Subject of Report 19 UPBROOK MEWS, LONDON, W2 3HG  

Proposal Conversion of garage into habitable space and erection of a mansard 
roof extension with raising the height of the party wall with 18 Upbrook 
Mews. 

Agent Nuspace 

On behalf of Mr Sammy Li 

Registered Number 21/00155/FULL Date amended/ 
completed 

 
6 October 2022 

Date Application 
Received 

11 January 2021           

Historic Building Grade Unlisted 

Conservation Area Bayswater 

Neighbourhood Plan Not applicable 

 
1. RECOMMENDATION 
 

 
Grant conditional permission.  
 

 
 
2. SUMMARY & KEY CONSIDERATIONS 
 

 
The application site forms part of an unlisted mews terrace located within the Bayswater 
Conservation Area. The site backs onto Grade II listed properties in Chilworth Street and Gloucester 
Terrace.  
 
This application was reported to Planning Sub-Committee on 12 July 2022 where permission was 
originally sought to construct a basement under the footprint of the existing house, a flat topped 
hipped mansard roof level, and conversion of the garage to living accommodation with associated 
elevation changes.    The committee report can be found in the background papers.  
 

Page 
[...]
uk/contact-us-building-control 
  
 

 
3 

 
You will need to re-apply for planning permission if another authority or council department asks 
you to make changes that will affect the outside appearance of the building or the purpose it is 
used for.  (I23AA) 
 

 
 

 
 

Page 25



This page is intentionally left blank



 Item No. 

 2 

 

 

CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

PLANNING 
APPLICATIONS SUB 
COMMITTEE 

Date 

6 December 2022 

Classification 

For General Release 

Report of 

Director of Town Planning & Building Control 

Ward(s) involved 

St James's 

Subject of Report The London Pavilion, 1 Piccadilly, London, W1J 0DA  

Proposal Use of part basement, part ground, and first to fifth floor plans as a 
tourist hostel (Class C1). Installation of photovoltaic panels and plant at 
roof level, internal alterations and replacement of windows with louvres 
at second floor level on east elevation. 

Agent Centro Planning Consultancy 

On behalf of London Trocadero (2015) LLP 

Registered Number 22/02113/FULL and  

22/02114/LBC 

Date amended/ 
completed 

 
29 March 2022 

Date Application 
Received 

29 March 2022           

Historic Building Grade II 

Conservation Area Soho 

Neighbourhood Plan Not applicable 

 
1. RECOMMENDATION 
 

1. Grant conditional permission. 
2. Grant conditional listed building consent. 
3. Agree reasons for granting conditional listed building consent as set out in Informative 1 on the 

draft decision letter.  
 

 
 
2. SUMMARY & KEY CONSIDERATIONS 
 

The application proposes the conversion of parts of the basement, ground and most of the upper 
floors of the building that were previously used for entertainment purposes into a visitor hostel. A 
significant portion of the floorspace already has planning permission for this use (approved in March 
2020 but not yet implemented), to provide 434 bed spaces in shared rooms & with shared bathroom 
facilities. The current application incorporates additional floorspace, currently occupi
[...]
21 and paragraph 2.4 of 

our Supplementary Planning Guidance: Repairs and Alterations to Listed Buildings. 
  
 

 
 
Please note: the full text for informatives can be found in the Council’s Conditions, Reasons 
& Policies handbook, copies of which can be found in the Committee Room whilst the 
meeting is in progress, and on the Council’s website. 

 

Page 51



This page is intentionally left blank



 Item No. 

 3 

 

 

CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

PLANNING 
APPLICATIONS SUB 
COMMITTEE 

Date 

6 December 2022 

Classification 

For General Release 

Report of 

Director of Place Shaping and Town Planning 

Ward(s) involved 

West End 

Subject of Report 16 - 17 Hay Hill, London, W1J 8NY  

Proposal Variation of conditions 12 and 13 of planning permission dated 19th 
June2018 (RN:17/07518/FULL) for the Use of lower ground, ground 
and first floors as a restaurant (Class A3) and minor works to connect to 
existing riser; NAMELY, to amend and extend the permitted opening 
hours of the restaurant use (from 23:00 to 00:00 (midnight) each day), 
as well as remove the requirement for an entrance lobby. 

Agent Firstplan 

On behalf of Mira Foods International (UK) Limited 

Registered Number 22/04451/FULL Date amended/ 
completed 

 
5 July 2022 

Date Application 
Received 

5 July 2022           

Historic Building Grade Unlisted 

Conservation Area Mayfair 

Neighbourhood Plan Mayfair Neighbourhood Plan 

 
1. RECOMMENDATION 
 

Grant conditional permission. 
 

 
 
2. SUMMARY & KEY CONSIDERATIONS 
 

The application proposes to extend the permitted closing times of the restaurant at the site from 
23:00 daily to 00:00 (midnight) daily. They also propose to remove the requirement to install and 
retain an entrance lobby for the restaurant.  
 
The key consideration in this case is the impact on the amenity of neighbouring residential 
properties. 

 
Objections have been received in relation to the impact of the later opening of the restaurant on 
surrounding resident
[...]
o become occupied. The occupation of the unit will also provide employment 
opportunities, leading to increased spending in existing nearby shops and services and 
other town centre uses. 
 

9.8 Other Considerations 
 
None. 
 

9.9 Environmental Impact Assessment  
 
The proposed development is not of sufficient scale or impact to require an 
Environmental Impact Assessment. 
 

9.10 Planning Obligations & Pre-Commencement Conditions 
 
Planning obligations are not relevant in the determination of this application.  
 

10. Conclusion  
 
The proposed variations of Conditions 12 and 13 are considered acceptable. 
 

 
(Please note: All the application drawings and other relevant documents and Background 
Papers are available to view on the Council’s website) 
 

IF YOU HAVE ANY QUERIES ABOUT THIS REPORT PLEASE CONTACT THE PRESENTING 
OFFICER:  PAUL QUAYLE  BY EMAIL AT pquayle@westminster.gov.uk  

 
 

Page 66

mailto:pquayle@westminster.gov.uk


 Item No. 

 3 

 

 
11. KEY DRAWINGS 
 

As Approved Ground Floor Plan 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 67



 Item No. 

 3 

 

 
Detailed drawings of the entrance lobby with self-closing doors approved pursuant to 
Condition 13 of planning permission dated 19th June 2018 (RN:17/07518), which were 
approved on 08 June 2020 (RN: 20/03167/ADFULL) 
 

 
 
 

 

Page 68



 Item No. 

 3 

 

DRAFT DECISION LETTER 
 

Address: 16 - 17 Hay Hill, London, W1J 8NY,  
  
Proposal: Variation of condition 12 and 13 of planning permission dated 19th June2018 

(RN:17/07518/FULL) for the Use of lower ground, ground and first floors as a 
restaurant (Class A3) and minor works to connect to existing riser. Namely, to 
amend and extend the permitted opening hours of the restaurant use (from 23:00 to 
00:00 (midnight) each day), as well as remove the requirement for an entrance 
lobby. 

  
Reference: 22/04451/FULL 
  
Plan Nos: Application Form 

 
Approved under application 17/07518/FULL: 
BP350-07C ; BP350-08C ; BP350-09C 

  
Case Office
[...]
 a day to day basis to avoid obstruction of residential 
garages and the public highway. 
  

 
 
5 

 
Please email our Project Officer (Waste) at wasteplanning@westminster.gov.uk for advice 
about your arrangements for storing and collecting waste. 
  

 
 
6 

 
The term 'clearly mark' in condition 14 means marked by a permanent wall notice or floor 
markings, or both.  (I88AA) 
  
 

 
  
 
 

 
 

  
Please note: the full text for informatives can be found in the Council’s Conditions, Reasons 
& Policies handbook, copies of which can be found in the Committee Room whilst the 
meeting is in progress, and on the Council’s website. 
 

  
 

 

Page 75



This page is intentionally left blank



 Item No. 

 4 

 

 

 

 
 

CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

PLANNING 
APPLICATIONS SUB 
COMMITTEE 

Date 

6 December 2022 

Classification 

For General Release 

Report of 

Director of Town Planning & Building Control 

Ward(s) involved 

West End 

Subject of Report 24 - 26 Maddox Street, London, W1S 1PN  

Proposal Variation of Condition 13 of planning permission dated 20 April 2021 
(RN: 21/00946/FULL) for, 'Use of part basement, part ground and first 
to fifth floors as a private business members club with office workspace, 
food and beverage areas, a wellness centre (flexible studio space, 
hairdressers and spa) with associated external terraces at fourth and 
fifth floor levels, to allow fourth and fifth floor terrace areas to be used 
until 22:00 on Monday to Saturday and Bank Holidays' NAMELY, to 
allow the terrace areas at fourth and fifth floor levels to be used 
between the hours of 09.00 and 22.00 on Monday to Saturdays and 
between 09:00 and 20:00 on Sundays and Bank Holidays on a 
permanent basis. (Application under Section 73 of the Act). 

Agent Monmouth Planning 

On behalf of Allbright Group Limited 

Registered Number 22/03962/FULL Date amended/ 
completed 

 
16 June 2022 

Date Application 
Received 

16 June 2022           

Historic Building Grade Unlist
[...]
990. 
 
(Please note: All the application drawings and other relevant documents and 
Background Papers are available to view on the Council’s website) 

 

IF YOU HAVE ANY QUERIES ABOUT THIS REPORT PLEASE CONTACT THE PRESENTING 
OFFICER:  PAUL QUAYLE BY EMAIL AT pquayle@westminster.gov.uk 

 
 
  

Page 87



 Item No. 

 4 

 

 

11. KEY DRAWINGS 
 

 
Fourth Floor Plan –  

 
 
 
Fifth Floor Plan –  
 

 

Page 88



 Item No. 

 4 

 

 

DRAFT DECISION LETTER 
 

Address: 24 - 26 Maddox Street, London, W1S 1PN 
  
Proposal: Variation of Condition 13 of planning permission dated 20 April 2021 (RN: 

21/00946/FULL) for, 'Use of part basement, part ground and first to fifth floors as a 
private business members club with office workspace, food and beverage areas, a 
wellness centre (flexible studio space, hairdressers and spa) with associated 
external terraces at fourth and fifth floor levels, to allow fourth and fifth floor terrace 
areas to be used until 22:00 on Monday to Saturday and Bank Holidays' NAMELY, 
to allow the terrace areas at fourth and fifth floor levels to be used between the 
hours of 09.00 and 22.00 on Monday to Saturdays and between 09:00 and 20:00 on 
Sundays and Bank Holidays on a permanent basis. (Application under Section 73 of 
the Act). 

  
Reference: 22/03962/FULL 
  
Plan Nos: 21/00946/FULL - Operational Management Statement dated October 2020 Rev01. 

 
20/04986/FULL - Drawings: A101 RevA1, A102 RevA2, A110 RevA1, A120 RevA1, 
A130 RevA1, A140 RevA1, A150 RevA1, A160 RevA1, A172 RevA1, A210 RevA1, 
A220 RevA1, Operational Management Statement dated October 2020, Noise 
Assessment - 20/0145/R1. 
 

  
Case Officer: Matthew Giles Direct Tel. No. 020 7641 

07866040155 
 
Recommended Condition(s) and Reason(s) 
 
 

  
 
1 

 
The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the 
drawings and other documents listed on this decision letter, and any drawings 
approved subsequently by the City Council as local plann
[...]
26BF) 
 

  
 
 
 
Informative(s): 
  

 
 
1 

 
In dealing with this application the City Council has implemented the requirement in the National 
Planning Policy Framework to work with the applicant in a positive and proactive way. We have 
made available detailed advice in the form of our statutory policies in the City Plan 2019 - 2040 
(April 2021), neighbourhood plan (where relevant), supplementary planning documents, the 
London Plan (March 2021), planning briefs and other informal written guidance, as well as 
offering a full pre application advice service, in order to ensure that applicant has been given 
every opportunity to submit an application which is likely to be considered favourably. In 
addition, where appropriate, further guidance was offered to the applicant at the validation 
stage. 
  
 

 
2 

 
You are advised that to accord with the requirements of Condition 13 all activities on the terrace 
need to have ceased by 22:00 on Monday to Saturdays and by 20:00 on Sundays and Bank 
Holidays, this includes all staff having vacated the terraces and all relevant furniture having 
been taken inside the property. 
  
 

 
 
Please note: the full text for informatives can be found in the Council’s Conditions, Reasons 
& Policies handbook, copies of which can be found in the Committee Room whilst the 
meeting is in progress, and on the Council’s website. 
 

 

Page 92



 Item No. 

 5 

 

 

 
 

CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

PLANNING 
APPLICATIONS SUB 
COMMITTEE 

Date 

6 December 2022 

Classification 

For General Release 

Report of 

Director of Town Planning & Building Control 

Ward(s) involved 

Little Venice 

Subject of Report 26D Randolph Crescent, London, W9 1DR  

Proposal Erection of two storey side extension at lower ground and upper ground 
floors, additional rear window, use of garage as internal floor space, 
replacement of garage doors with sash windows and brick panels and 
associated alterations. 

Agent Mr. Carl Falck 

On behalf of Mr.
[...]
e proposal is considered acceptable, mindful of policies 7, 8, 27, 33, 35, 36, 
38, 39, 40 of the City Plan 2019-2040 and therefore, a recommendation to grant 
conditional permission would be compliant with the requirements of the NPPF and the 
statutory duties of the Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas) Act 1990.” 
 

 
(Please note: All the application drawings and other relevant documents and Background 
Papers are available to view on the Council’s website) 
 

IF YOU HAVE ANY QUERIES ABOUT THIS REPORT PLEASE CONTACT THE PRESENTING 
OFFICER:  RUPERT HANDLEY BY EMAIL AT RHANDLEY@WESTMINSTER.GOV.UK 

 
 
  

Page 114



 Item No. 

 5 

 

11. KEY DRAWINGS 
 

 
Existing Lower ground 

 
 

Proposed Lower Ground 

 
 

Page 115



 Item No. 

 5 

 

 
 

Existing Upper Ground Floor 

 
 

Proposed Upper Ground Floor 

 
 
 

Page 116



 Item No. 

 5 

 

 
 

Existing Rear Elevation 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 117



 Item No. 

 5 

 

 
 
 

Proposed Rear Elevation 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 118



 Item No. 

 5 

 

 

 

 

Existing Side Elevation 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 119



 Item No. 

 5 

 

 

 

 

 
 

Proposed Side Elevation 

 
 

 

Page 120



 Item No. 

 5 

 

DRAFT DECISION LETTER 
 

Address: 26D Randolph Crescent, London, W9 1DR 
  
Proposal: Erection of two storey rear/side extension at lower ground and upper ground floors, 

use of garage as internal floor space, replacement of garage doors with sash 
windows and brick panels and associated alterations. 

  
Reference: 21/06815/FULL 
  
Plan Nos: 618/05 A, 618/02 A, 618/21 B, 618/06 C, 618/23 C, 618/07 B, 618/24 C, 618/08 C, 

618/11 H, 618/22 E, 618/14 E, 618/26 B, 618/25 H, 618/20 A; and Revised Heritage 
Statement dated 20th October 2022. 
 
Used for information – Daylight and Sunlight Assessment  
 
 

  
Case Officer: Harry Berks Direct Tel. No. 020 7641 

07866037030 
 
Recommended Condition(s) and Reason(s) 
 

[...]
ority or council department asks 
you to make changes that will affect the outside appearance of the building or the purpose it is 
used for.  (I23AA) 
  
 

 
4 

 
In relation to the green roof condition, you should review the guidance provided by the Greater 
London Authority on their website prior to finalising the structural design of the development, as 
additional strengthening is likely to be required to support this feature: www.london.gov.uk/what-
we-do/environment/parks-green-spaces-and-biodiversity/urban-greening. 
  
 

  
  
 

 
Please note: the full text for informatives can be found in the Council’s Conditions, Reasons 
& Policies handbook, copies of which can be found in the Committee Room whilst the 
meeting is in progress, and on the Council’s website. 
 

  
 

 

Page 145



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	Minutes

	 Schedule of Applications
	1 19 Upbrook Mews, London, W2 3HG
	2 The London Pavilion, 1 Piccadilly, London, W1J ODA
	3 16-17 Hay Hill, London, W1J 8NY
	4 24-26 Maddox Street, London, W1S 1PN
	5 26D Randolph Crescent, London, W9 1DR
	6 Basement Flat, 28 Aldridge Road Villas, London, W11 1BW



Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

 

 

 
CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

 
 

MINUTES 
 
 

Planning Applications Sub-Committee (3)  
 

MINUTES OF PROCEEDINGS 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Planning Applications Sub-Committee (3) Committee 
held on Tuesday 6th December, 2022, Rooms 18.01 & 18.03, 18th Floor, 64 
Victoria Street, London, SW1E 6QP. 
 
Members Present: Councillors Nafsika Butler-Thalassis (Chair), Amanda Langford, 
Cara Sanquest and Md Shamsed Chowdhury 
 
 
1 MEMBERSHIP 
 
1.1           It was noted that Councillor Md Shamsed Chowdhury was substituting for 

Councillor Ryan Jude. 
  
 
2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
2.1      Councillor Nafsika Butler-Thalassis explained that a week before the meeting, 

all four Members of the Sub-Committee were provided with a full set of papers 
including a detailed officer’s report on each application; together with bundles 
of every single letter or e-mail received in respect of every application, 
including all letters and emails containing objections or giving support. 
Members of the Sub-Committee read through everything in detail prior to the 
meeting. Accordingly, if an issue or comment made by a correspondent was 
not specifically mentioned at this meeting in the officers’ presentation or by 
Members of the Sub-Committee, it did not mean that the issue had been 
ignored. Members would have read about the issue and comments made by 
correspondents in the papers read prior to the meeting. 

  
2.2      Councillors Butler-Thalassis, Chowdhury and Sanquest declared that in 

respect of Item 1 they were colleagues with Councillors Jude and Ormsby 
who had commented on the application, but they had held no discussions with 
them regarding it. 

  
 
 
 
 
 



 
2 

 

3 MINUTES 
 
3.1      RESOLVED:  
  

That the minutes of the meeting held on 4 October 2022 be signed by the 
Chair as a correct record of proceedings. 

  
 
4 PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
 

The Chair agreed to hear the applications in the following order: 1, 6, 2, 3, 4 
and 6. 

  
 
1 19 UPBROOK MEWS, LONDON, W2 3HG 
 

Conversion of garage into habitable space and erection of a mansard roof 
extension with raising the height of the party wall with 18 Upbrook Mews. 
  
An additional representation was received from Councillors Ryan Jude and 
Ellie Ormsby (28.11.22). 
  
Late representations were received from two local residents (06.12.22 and 
02.12.22). 
  
Joanne Jong addressed the Sub-Committee in objection to the application. 
  
RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: 
  
That conditional permission be granted. 

  
 
2 THE LONDON PAVILION, 1 PICCADILLY, LONDON, W1J ODA 
 

Use of part basement, part ground, and first to fifth floor plans as a tourist 
hostel (Class C1). Installation of photovoltaic panels and plant at roof level, 
internal alterations and replacement of windows with louvres at second floor 
level on east elevation. 

  
           An additional representation was received from Centro (29.11.22). 
  

A late representation was received from Centro (05.12.22). 
  
Luke Raistrick addressed the Sub-Committee in support of the application. 

  
RESOLVED: (Grant – Councillors Butler-Thalassis, Chowdhury and 
Langford; Refuse: Councillor Sanquest) 

  
           1)        That conditional permission be granted.  
  

2)        That conditional listed building consent be granted.  



 
3 

 

  
3)        That the reasons for granting conditional listed building consent as set 

out in Informative 1 on the draft decision letter be agreed. 
  
 
3 16-17 HAY HILL, LONDON, W1J 8NY 
 

Variation of conditions 12 and 13 of planning permission dated 19th June2018 
(RN:17/07518/FULL) for the Use of lower ground, ground and first floors as a 
restaurant (Class A3) and minor works to connect to existing riser; NAMELY, 
to amend and extend the permitted opening hours of the restaurant use (from 
23:00 to 00:00 (midnight) each day), as well as remove the requirement for an 
entrance lobby. 
  
James Emblin addressed the Sub-Committee in support of the application. 

  
RESOLVED: (Grant – Councillors Butler-Thalassis, Langford and 
Sanquest; Refuse: Councillor Chowdhury) 

  
            That conditional permission be granted. 
  
 
4 24-26 MADDOX STREET, LONDON, W1S 1PN 
 

Variation of Condition 13 of planning permission dated 20 April 2021 (RN: 
21/00946/FULL) for, 'Use of part basement, part ground and first to fifth floors 
as a private business members club with office workspace, food and 
beverage areas, a wellness centre (flexible studio space, hairdressers and 
spa) with associated external terraces at fourth and fifth floor levels, to allow 
fourth and fifth floor terrace areas to be used until 22:00 on Monday to 
Saturday and Bank Holidays' NAMELY, to allow the terrace areas at fourth 
and fifth floor levels to be used between the hours of 09.00 and 22.00 on 
Monday to Saturdays and between 09:00 and 20:00 on Sundays and Bank 
Holidays on a permanent basis. (Application under Section 73 of the Act). 
  
Lucy Pitham addressed the Sub-Committee in support of the application. 
  
RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: 
  
That conditional permission be granted. 

  
 
5 26D RANDOLPH CRESCENT, LONDON, W9 1DR 
 

Erection of two storey side extension at lower ground and upper ground 
floors, additional rear window, use of garage as internal floor space, 
replacement of garage doors with sash windows and brick panels and 
associated alterations. 
  
Additional representations were received from eight local residents (24.11.22, 
25.11.22, 29.11.22 and 30.11.22) 



 
4 

 

  
Carl Falck addressed the Sub-Committee in support of the application. 
  
RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: 
  
That conditional permission be granted. 

  
 
6 BASEMENT FLAT, 28 ALDRIDGE ROAD VILLAS, LONDON, W11 1BW 
 

Erection of single storey extension at rear lower ground floor level. 
  
An additional representation was received from a local resident (30.11.22). 
  
James Senior addressed the Sub-Committee in support of the application. 
  
Paul Bester addressed the Sub-Committee in objection to the application. 
  
RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: 
  
That conditional permission be granted. 

  
 
 
The Meeting ended at 8.17 pm 
 
 
 
 
 
CHAIRMAN:   DATE  
 
 
 


